
 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1677 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2021 

 
 

 

FUNDS FOR SETTING UP TEXTILE PARKS 

 

 

1677. DR. G. RANJITH REDDY: 

 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 
 

(a) whether the Government of Telangana has submitted a Memorandum to Union Government 

requesting for financial assistance of Rs. 1,000 crores for textile park in Warangal district of Telangana;  
 

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government so far to release funds to Telangana for textile park;  
 

(c) whether there are any proposals to set up textile parks in other parts of Telangana;  
 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and  
 

(e) if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile 

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites to develop world class 

infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of ₹ 4445 cr for a period of seven years 

upto 2027-28. 

(c) to (e): The PM MITRA Parks Scheme shall be implemented on pan-India basis and is intended 

for holistic development of textile sector. States of Tamil Nadu, Punjab, Odisha, Andhra Pradesh, 

Gujarat, Rajasthan, Assam, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh and Telangana have expressed interest so far.  

State Government of Telangana has proposed the location of Kakatiya Mega Textile Park, Warangal for 

PM MITRA Park. The evaluation of proposals received from the states will be on the basis of Challenge 

Method.  

*** 


